
HOUSING SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE

________________________________________________

Monday, 11 September 2017 at 6.30 p.m.

MP702, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London E14 2BG.

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Helal Uddin
Vice-Chair: Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Andrew Wood, Councillor Gulam Robbani, Councillor Rabina Khan and 
Councillor Shiria Khatun

Substitutes: 
Councillor Chris Chapman, Councillor John Pierce, Councillor Marc Francis and 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed

Co-opted Members:
Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]

Contact for further enquiries:
The Committee Services Officer
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 8364 4878
E-mail: 
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


PAGE
NUMBER(S)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 

1 - 4

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those 
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Housing 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 12th July, 2017.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3 .1 Housing Performance Monitoring: Quarterly Performance Data for 
Key Registered Providers  

The Sub-Committee will receive a presentation on the Quarterly 
Performance Data for Key Registered Providers.

3 .2 Overview and Scrutiny Report: Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 
Tower Hamlets Implementation  

15 - 24

3 .3 Overview and Scrutiny Report: Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Work Programme 2017-18  

25 - 32

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
TO BE URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Sub- Committee
The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee will be held on Monday, 13 
November 2017 at 6.30 p.m. in 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Register 
of Members’ Interests which is available for public inspection and on the Council’s Website.

Once you have recorded an interest in the Register, you are not then required to declare that 
interest at each mee
[...]
of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.35 PM ON WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2017

701, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Andrew Wood
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Gulam Robbani
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Rabina Khan
Councillor John Pierce

Co-opted Members Present:

Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Sirajul Islam Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Others Present:

Tony Hughes

Sandra Fawcett
John Tunney

Ann Otesanya

Chair of the Tower Hamlets Housing Forum 
Asset Management Sub-Group
Chair of Tower Hamlets Housing Forum
Director of Asset Management, Tower Hamlets 
Homes
Director of Neighbourhoods, Tower Hamlets 
Homes

Officers Present:
Mark Baigent

Muhibul Hoque
Ahmed Choudhury
Anthony Jackson

Interim Head of Strategy Regeneration Strategy

Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer
Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer
Committee Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

The Clerk opened the meeting and asked for nominations for a Chair for the 
meeting.  The Clerk explained that the Chair's appointment would last for the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

duration of the meeting and not for the remaining meetings in the 2017/18 
municipal year.  It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would 
appoint a permanent Chair at its next meeting on 20 July 2017.

Councillor Chesterton moved that Councillor Helal Uddin be appointed Chair 
of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  The motion was seconded by 
Councillor Pierce.  

There being no further nominations, it was resolved that Councillor Helal 
Uddin be appointed Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Chair asked for nominations for a Vice-Chair of the Housing Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee for this meeting and the remaining meetings in the 2017/18 
municipal year.  

Councillor Pierce moved that Councillor Dave Chesterton be appointed Vice-
Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  The motion was seconded by 
the Chair.  

There being no further nominations, it was resolved that Councillor Dave 
Chesterton be appointed Vice-Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Pierce declared a pecuniary interest as he sat on the board of 
Tower Hamlets Homes.

The Chair declared a pecuniary interest as his employer – The Bromley by 
Bow Centre – undertook partnership work with the registered provider – 
Poplar Harca.

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Chair referred members of the Sub-Committee to the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on the 20th April 2016. She asked members to approve 
these as an accurate record of the meeting. 

The Members agreed the minutes to be an accurate record of the meeting 
subject to the following amendments:

 Councillor Rabina Khan apologies for absence being recorded; and

 A bullet point being added to Members’ comments with regard to 
maintenance and caretaker costs on an hourly basis and the fact that 
anti-social behaviour may have had an effect on the number of repairs.

Page 6



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

The point was made that actions detailed in the previous minutes were not 
logged.  Councillor Pierce suggested that a log of actions is submitted for 
each meeting with the minutes
[...]
ertaken over the last few years and that there was a structure in place to 
ensure that work was implemented.  Members suggested that it would be 
helpful to have a stakeholder plan in place.  They pointed out that the sub-

Page 8



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
12/07/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

committee should want to change behaviours and it was important to consider 
how to engage with the public.  

Members also noted that the design guide was now complete and asked that 
its progress be reported to a future meeting, so that the impact on affordable 
housing could be examined.

8. HOUSING IN TOWER HAMLETS - UNDERSTANDING THE KEY 
CHALLENGES 

Mark Baigent, Interim Head of Strategy Regeneration Sustainability and 
Housing Options, gave a presentation which provided Members with an 
update on the 2016/21 Housing Strategy, the challenges faced and how the 
Council were responding.  [Slides circulated]  

Mr Baigent then took questions from Members on the following:

Members asked what communication had been undertaken to inform 
residents of the contents of the Housing Strategy.  On the subject of passing 
of tenancies after the death of a family member they pointed out that, in some 
cases, there could be a grandparent, parent and children in one house and it 
was unclear what would happen to the other residents if the main tenant died.  
The Chair pointed out that new legislation referred to new tenancies and not 
existing ones.  Mr Baigent stated that the regulations had not yet been 
released.  He confirmed that the new regulations would be subject to 
consultation and that would be the time to ask such questions.  Councillor 
Islam highlighted the impact of the Landlords and Tenants Act.  He said there 
had been communication and succession planning and that there were cases 
where the relevant Housing Manager had made arrangements for a resident 
whose mother, the main tenant, had passed away to ensure they did not lose 
their home.

Members al
[...]
gs with reviews on the agenda could meet more 
frequently and could last as long as necessary.  They stated that it was 
important to be able to delve into a subject comprehensively with no time 
constraints.  

Members also suggested that the ‘Housing White Paper’ be removed from the 
work programme and that the ‘London Plan’ be substituted in its place.

Members also suggested visiting other Councils’ to potentially obtain 
examples of best practice.  

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

There was no other business discussed. 

The meeting ended at 8.52pm

Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin 
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Page 14



Non-Executive Report of the:

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee
11 September 2017

Report of: Ann Sutcliffe  - Corporate Director of Place
Classification:
Unrestricted 

Implementation of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017

Originating Officer(s) Janet Slater
Wards affected [All wards]

Summary
The commencement of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 in April 2018; a 
summary of the main additional duties of the Act, the additional burdens on the 
Council and the timescale for implementation in light of the necessary outstanding 
actions by the DCLG. 

Recommendations:

The Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to: 

[Consider and note the contents of the report] 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3.2



1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 [No decisions required.This report is for noting]

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 [There are no alternative options at present unless the Government revises 
the date of commencement of the Homelessness Reduction Act in light of the 
outstanding actions required by the DCLG]

3. DETAILS OF REPORT
3.1 Background
The origins of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 are a mystery shopping 
exercise by CRISIS in 2014 to monitor the service given to and experience of single 
homeless people approaching their local authority for assistance.  The resulting 
report, published in October 2014 and entitled
[...]
 documents:
 N/A

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee

11 September 2017

Report of: Will Tuckley, Chief Executive 
Classification:
Unrestricted

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Work Programme 2017/18

Originating Officer(s) Afazul Hoque, Interim Service Manager Strategy, 
Policy and Performance 

Wards affected All wards

Summary
The report outlines the draft work programme for the Housing Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

Recommendations:

1. Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee is asked to consider and comment on the 
proposed draft work programme.

 
2. Authorise the Interim Service Manager, Strategy, Policy & Performance - after 

consultation with the Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee, to finalise 
the work programme.

Page 25

Agenda Item 3.3



2

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 9 May 2016 agreed 
to establish the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee and delegate its housing 
responsibilities and functions to this Sub-Committee. The terms of reference 
of the Sub-Committee and its membership were also agreed at the same 
meeting. The Sub-Committee was established to reflect the high profile of 
housing-related issues within the borough with local people identifying more 
affordable and better quality housing as a key priority for them. The Sub-
Committee will carry out comprehensive scrutiny across the range of the 
Council’s housing functions and relationships with other housing providers 
and seek to address and find solutions to some of the most difficult housing 
issues facing the borough. The Sub-Committee will work in partnership with 
key stakeholders, such as local registered partner social landlords and 
housing tenants, and try to establish consensus in making its 
recommendations.  

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

2.1 The Committee can decide not to adopt a work programme. This is not 
recommended as the work programme provides a clear plan of key activities 
that the Committee will undertake this year. 

3. DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1. The business for the Sub-Committee will consist of a number of elements 
(type of scrutiny). Firstly, Spotlight Sessions where a particular policy area or 
portfolio is the focus, with a relevant Cabinet member, Council officers or 
partners in attendance.  Secondly, Reviews and Challenge Sessions – this 
type of scrutiny usually takes place outside of the committee’s formal 
meetings, and usually concluded with a report containing a series of 
recommendations; Thirdly, Strategic Performance report is geared towards 
taking a closer look at the performance of housing services in the borough.  
Fourthly, Overview and Scrutiny Reports are usually requested by the 
Committee or even by senior officers to gauge Members’ views of certain 
aspects of housing, in the borough. 

3.2. At the first 2017/18 Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee meeting, held on 12 July 
2017, Members discussed and commented on the draft work programme – 
Appendix A is a reflection of this which includes items at the Committee’s 
standing meetings. The Committee will also undertake an in-depth review on 
‘fire safety in high rise buildings’. The scope for this review will be developed 
in consultation with the Chair and key stakeholders.  The Chair of the Housing 
Scrutiny-Sub Committee has been consulted on the draft work programme - 
as well as relevant officers from the Place Directorate. 

3.3. Officer and Member resources available to support scrutiny in delivering the 
work programme will need to be used as effectively as possible, to meet 
realistic Member expectations of what can be achieved. 

Page 26



3

4. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER

4.1 This report sets out the draft work programme for the Housing Scrutiny Sub-
Committee for the municipal year 2017/18.

4.2 It is envisaged that the work programme will be delivered through existing 
resources and thus there are no additional financial impli
[...]
tiny

Item Outcome Service area Lead

Overview & 
Scrutiny Report

Housing in Tower Hamlets 
– understanding key 
challenges

Presentation to provide key 
challenges faced by the 
authority and also future 
opportunities to meet housing 
demands.

Housing & 
Regeneration

Mark Baigent

12/07/2017
Overview & 
Scrutiny Report

Fire Safety of High Rises Presentation from Tower 
Hamlets Housing Forum to 
provide an overarching 
update on fire safety in tall 
buildings.  This was 
requested by O&S 
Committee – in response to 
the tragic fire at Grenfell 
Tower.  

Housing & 
Regeneration

Tower Hamlets 
Housing Forum

Tower Hamlets 
Homes

Mark Baigent

Sandra Fawcett

John Tunney

Housing 
Performance 
Monitoring

Quarterly Performance 
data for key Registered 
Providers (RPs) who work 
in the borough 

This report will provide an 
overview of Housing quarter 
1 performance in 2017/18.

Housing & 
Regeneration

Mark Baigent

Overview & 
Scrutiny Report

Homelessness Reduction 
Act – Tower Hamlets 
Implementation Plan

To consider the impact of the 
Act and how the council 
proposes to implement it.

Housing & 
Regeneration

Mark Baigent
11/09/2017

Overview & 
Scrutiny Report

Housing Scrutiny Sub 
Committee Work 
Programme 

Approve the work programme 
for 2017/18

Strategy, Policy & 
Partnership 

Afazul Hoque 

P
age 29



6

Meeting date Type of 
scrutiny

Item Outcome Service area Lead

Spotlight The impact of AirBnB in 
the Private Rented Sector 

Presentation to explore the 
impact of AirBnB in the local 
area.

Housing & 
Regeneration 
(Private Sector 
Housing)

Martin 
Ling/Marc 
Lancaster

Housing 
Performance 
Monitoring

Quarterly Performance 
data for key RPs who work 
in the borough. 

This report will provide an 
overview of Housing quarter 
2 in 2017/18.

Housing & 
Regeneration

Mark Baigent

Overview & 
Scrutiny Report

Update on acquiring 
properties to manage 
demands on Temporary 
Accommodation (TA)

A presentation/report on how 
TH is meeting the n
[...]
ldings

This report will consider the 
recommendations of the 
review and if accepted by the 
committee, an action plan 
would need to be produced 

Housing & 
Regeneration
Property & Major 
Programmes

Mark Baigent/ 
THHF
Ann Sutcliffe

Afazul Hoque

P
age 31



8

Meeting date Type of 
scrutiny

Item Outcome Service area Lead

by the service area for 
Cabinet approval. 

Overview & 
Scrutiny Report

Report on the Council’s 
void properties

This item was referred to this 
committee by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee – to 
look at what the council is 
doing about reducing void 
properties and paying central 
government 

Housing & 
Regeneration

Mark Baigent

P
age 32


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	3.2 Overview and Scrutiny Report: Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 Tower Hamlets Implementation
	3.3 Overview and Scrutiny Report: Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Work Programme 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
11/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2017

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON E14 2BG.

Members Present:

Councillor Helal Uddin (Chair)
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Andrew Wood

Co-opted Members Present:

Anne  Ambrose (Tenant Representative)
Moshin Hamim (Leaseholder Representative)

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Marc Francis

Others Present:

Sandra Fawcett (Chair of Tower Hamlets Housing Forum)

Officers Present:

Martin Ling (Housing Strategy Manager, Place)
Janet Slater (Service Manager Options and Assessments, 

Place)
Godfrey Heyman (Strategic Housing, Strategy, Regeneration and 

Sustainability)
Joseph Lacey-Holland (Senior Strategy Policy & Performance Officer)
Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin welcomed everybody to the Housing 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee meeting and invited them to introduce one another

The Chair declared an interest as his employer – The Bromley by Bow Centre 
– undertook partnership work with the Poplar HARCA.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
11/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 July 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

A Member asked about progress in implementing the actions agreed at the 
previous meeting. The Member requested that each action agreed at the 
meeting should be recorded as an action point with timescales for their 
delivery to enable the Committee to monitor progress. Officers reported that a 
separate action log for the Committee would be created to record agreed 
actions with dates for their delivery. It was also discussed whether the 
Committee could receive Petitions from the public and hold meetings at 
external venues outside the Town Hall and it was noted that Officers would 
explore this further and report back to the Committee.  

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

3.1 Housing Performance Monitoring: Quarterly Performance Data for Key 
Registered Providers 

Godfrey Heyman (Strategy, Regeneration and Sustainability) and Sandra 
Fawcett, (the Chair of the Tower Hamlets Housing Forum) (THHF) gave a 
presentation which provided Members with an update on social landlords 
performance for quarter one 2017-8.

Members were reminded of the role of the THHF that promoted partnership 
working between the Council and Social Landlords to share good practice 
amongst other things. It was also reported that THHF had a number of 
themed sub groups and published annual reports on their website. The 
forums achievements in 2016/17 included: enhanced work on ASB, 
environmental protection and health protocol, fire safety work, a Service 
Charge Review, new guidance for sub regional nominations, overcrowding 
and under-occupation initiatives.  The Forum had also worked to deliver a 
range of employment initiatives, developed Section 106 design guidance, 
provided specialist support for welfare reform and a successful caretakers 
conference. 

The Committee were also advised of the key features of the Performance 
Management Framework (PMF) that assessed the performance of social 
landlords against key Performance Indicators and measured engagement. 
The Committee also heard about the work of the THHF Benchmarking Sub 
Group that shared best practice and Councillor Sirajul Islams’ (Cabinet 
Member for Housing) performance management group. They also noted that 
it was important to take into account the data health checks when considering 
performance data to get a realistic picture, such as sample size, survey 
methodology and the need to take into account longer terms trends.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
11/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

Turning to the quarter one results, the Committee were advised of the 
performance data for eight key areas in relation to repair work, appointments 
made and kept, average re-let times, gas certificate completion, resident 
satisfaction with the outcome of ASB cases, complaints and Members 
Enquiries response times. Overall, the results showed that the majority of 
social landlords were meeting their targets. Where there were issues, the 
Council  would work with social landlords to improve performance. 

In response, the Committee requested to receive a more detailed 
performance report. In particular, Members requested to receive a ‘rolling 
programme’ showing performance over the course of a 12 month period 
including data on the most recent quarter. Members stated that they would 
find this helpful in assessing performance. It was also suggested that this 
should list the individual social landlords.  

The Committee also asked to receive information on social landlords 
participation in THHF in terms of attendance at meetings. Members also 
asked Council Officers about the robustness of the health checks carried out 
on the performance information. Questions were also asked about public 
access to information (such as the Performance Management Framework, 
THHF meeting minutes, their Constitution, the service charge review) and 
whether social landlords communicated performance information to residents. 
Members also asked questions about whether social landlords conducted 
resident surveys and the merits of such surveys.
   
In response, Officers reported that most of this information could be found on 
the THHF website including the Annual reports. Officers offered to send a link 
to the website to the Committee. In addition, the social landlords published 
performance information on their websites, circulated performance information 
to residents and undertook resident satisfaction surveys (in addition to the 
Council’s Annual resident satisfaction survey). However, Ms Fawcett 
undertook to raise these issues about communication with residents at the 
THHF’s next meeting.  It was also emphasised that the Council would work 
with social landlords where necessary if  performance improvements were 
required and it was felt that such action was generally very effective.

In light of the comments from the Committee, it was agreed that Officers and 
the Chair would discuss and agree a revised format for the performance 
information for future meetings taking on board the Committee’s comments

3.2 Overview and Scrutiny Report: Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 
Tower Hamlets Implementation 

Janet Slater (Service Manager Options and Assessments) presented the 
report setting out the main duties of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017  
and the additional obligations that it would place on the Council and the 
timescales involved.

The Committee noted that the Act, which stemmed from a CRISIS report 
around the experiences of single homeless people, imposed a duty to assess 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
11/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

prevent and relieve homelessness. Specifically, the Act imposed a duty to 
agree a plan to secure and retain accommodation with eligible homelessness 
applicants. It was the intention of the Government to commence the Act in 
2018. The Government would provide additional funding to local authorities to 
meet the new burdens with a view to announcing funding allocations in the 
Autumn and issuing the first payments in winter 2017/18. It was not clear at 
this stage what funding would be made available as the funding formulae had  
yet to be finalised. Consequently, a concern for Local Authorities was whether 
the funding levels would be sufficient given the resource implications, 
including the costs associated with updating the database (as required by the 
Act). Furthermore, due to the uncertainties around this, recruitment of 
additional officers or work on the database could not yet commence.  

The DCLG had also been in consolation about the revised Code of Conduct 
and the final draft would be out for consultation in the autumn and published 
in the spring.  The key dates and actions were set out in the report. 

In response, Members expressed concern about the additional burdens this 
change would place on the Council given the likelihood that no additional 
funding would be provided for the provision of homeless accommodation.  It 
could place additional burdens on homeless people without providing them 
with any actual support. 

In response, Officers confirmed that the change would add a number of 
additional stages to the assessment process and therefore place an extra 
burden on the Council, particularly in terms of preparing the detailed plans.  
The work would be very time consuming and would necessitate the 
recruitment of specialist officers to carry out this work. It was also confirmed 
that the plans included a duty to secure accommodation but there was no 
indication that additional funding would be made available for 
accommodation. The Committee also asked questions about the proposed 
changes to the data collection  system. It was commented that it would be 
helpful if the DCLG took over this function. 

With the agreement of the Chair, Councillor Marc Francis addressed the 
Committee. He stated that he worked for a charity that supported this 
legislation. He spoke about the positive aspects of the Act in terms of helping 
single homeless people especially in the private rented sector.

In response to questions about the implementation date, it was confirmed that 
the Act would come into effect by April 2018. Sir Steve Bulluck, the Mayor of 
Lewisham had written to Marcus Jones MP asking that the implementation 
date be postponed to allow sufficient time to prepare for the changes given 
the issues. 

It was also noted that there was some uncertainty about the proposed  
timetable as the deadlines within in it (such as ‘autumn and winter 2017) were 
not very specific. So this made planning for the process quite difficult. It was 
expected that the first payment would be issued in winter 2017 and it was 
anticipated that there could be a shortage of review officers that could carry 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
11/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

out the work given the level of demand that there would be for such Officers 
across Authorities.

Members stressed the need to communicate these proposals widely across 
the Council and with partners and asked for a progress report in the new year.

RESOLVED: 

1. That the contents of the report.

2. That a progress report be brought to the Committee in the new year. 

3.3 Overview and Scrutiny Report: Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Work 
Programme 2017-18 

The Committee considered the draft work programme for the Housing 
Scrutiny Sub – Committee for the municipal year 2017/18 that reflected the 
discussions on the programme at the previous Committee meeting.  

The Committee made a number of comments on the report.

Members requested that the quarterly monitoring information be brought 
forward in the new format agreed by the Committee (as discussed under the 
previous agenda item). The Quarter two information should be brought to the 
Committee in November and the Quarter three information in March.

Members also referred to the proposed review of the use of Air BnB in the 
private sector. It was requested that this should explore the impact of such 
accommodation in terms of anti-social behaviour and prostitution. 

Members also stressed the need for an in-depth review of fire safety issues, 
covering the wider issues such as fire safety in private tower blocks and other 
buildings. Officers referred to the work plan review on this subject. It was 
noted that it would be at the Committee’s discretion to determine what this 
would cover. A schedule of dates would be prepared for this scrutiny review 
and circulated to the Committee

It was also requested that there be a Spotlight Review of leaseholders 
services. There was some discussion about whether this should look at 
experience in the private sector as well as with RSLs. It was agreed that 
Officers would discuss this with the Chair. 

It was also requested that the Committee receive a progress report on the 
housing delivery vehicle, a report on the future status of the ALMO, an update 
on the Right to Buy Scheme and the Housing and Planning Act 2016. 

RESOLVED: 

1. That the proposed draft work programme is noted.



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
11/09/2017

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

2. That the Interim Service Manager, Strategy, Policy & Performance - 
after consultation with the Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, to finalise the work programme.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT 

There was no other business discussed. 

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee


